

No. 03-1693

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MC CREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY; JIMMIE
GREENE as McCreary County Judge Executive;
PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY; DARRELL
BESHEARS as Pulaski County Judge Executive,
Petitioners.

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mathew D. Staver	LIBERTY COUNSEL
(Counsel of Record)	210 East Palmetto Avenue
Erik W. Stanley	Longwood, FL 32750
Anita L. Staver	(407) 875-2100
Rena M. Lindevaldsen	<i>Attorneys for Petitioners</i>
Bruce W. Green	
Mary E. McAlister	
Lindsey F. Martin	
Johnnie L. Turner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I.

THE FOUNDATIONS DISPLAY DOES NOT
VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 7

A. The Foundations Display Passes The *Lemon*
Test 7

1. *The Display has a secular purpose.* 8

2. *The display does not endorse religion.* 16

B. The Foundations Display Passes The *Marsh* Test. 29

C. The Foundations Display Passes The *Lee* Test . . 32

II.

THE *LEMON* TEST SHOULD BE OVERRULED OR MODIFIED, AT LEAST FOR GOVERNMENTAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF RELIGION. 34

III.

AN OBJECTIVE TEST SHOULD BE ADOPTED FOR GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF RELIGION. 39

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Sq. Review and Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (2001)(en banc)	23, 47
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 845 (2001)	1
<i>ACLU v McCreary County</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 679 (2000)	1
<i>ACLU v. Mercer County</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	10, 11
<i>ACLU v. Mercer County</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	38
<i>ACLU v. Pulaski County</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 691 (2000)	1
<i>ACLU v. Rutherford County</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 799 (M.D. Tenn. 2002)	38
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Addison v. Florida</i> , 116 So. 629 (Fla. 1928)	27

<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 999 (2003)	14
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1985)	49
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	8, 41, 49
<i>Anderson v. Maddox</i> , 65 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1953)	27
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 879 (1973)	11, 43
<i>Beaty v. McGoldrick</i> , 121 N.Y.S.2d 431 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1953)	26
<i>Bertera's Hopewell Foodland, Inc. v. Masters</i> , 236 A.2d 197 (Pa. 1967)	25
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	33, 35, 36, 39
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	35, 48
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	14, 33

<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1958 (2001)	11, 13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8, 48
<i>Braunfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	49
<i>Capitol Sq. Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	16
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1944)(en banc)	24
<i>Chisman v. Moylan</i> , 105 So. 2d 186 (Fla. App. 1958)	28
<i>City of Elkhart v. Books</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2209 (2001)	11
<i>Commissioners of Johnston County v. Lacy</i> , 93 S.E. 482 (N.C. 1917)	28
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	35
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>De Rinzie v. Colorado</i> , 138 P. 1009 (Colo. 1913)	27
<i>Doll v. Bender</i> , 47 S.E. 293 (W.Va. 1904)	27, 28
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8, 9, 11, 30, 37
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	30, 33
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	30, 48
<i>Florida v. City of Tampa</i> , 48 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1950)	28
<i>Freethought Society v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	20, 33, 41, 42, 43
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999)	14

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Hardin v. Texas</i> , 46 S.W. 803 (Tex. Crim. App. 1898)	26
<i>Hollywood Motion Picture Equip. Co. v. Furer</i> , 105 P.2d 299 (Cal. 1940)	26
<i>Hosford v. Mississippi</i> , 525 So.2d 789 (Miss. 1998)	27
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	48
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1983)	35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19, 36, 45
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 42
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6, 22, 29, 31, 32, 36, 42

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1977)	42
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Mileski v. Locker</i> , 178 N.Y.S.2d 911 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1958)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	8, 13, 33, 35, 39, 48
<i>Missouri v. Chicago B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 143 S.W. 785 (Mo. 1912)	25
<i>Missouri v. Gould</i> , 46 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. 1932)	27
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	9, 48
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. United States</i> , 214 F. 445 (W.D. Pa. 1914)	27
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns 290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811)	24
<i>Pierce v. Yerkovich</i> , 363 N.Y.S.2d 403 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1974)	26

<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	49
<i>Rector v. Church of the Holy Trinity</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	23
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	48
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	39
<i>Ruiz v. Clancy</i> , 157 So. 737 (La. Ct. App. 1934)	26
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	15, 33, 34, 35
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1962)	13, 14, 33, 35
<i>Schreifels v. Schreifels</i> , 287 P.2d 1001 (Wash. 1955)	26
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	36
<i>State v. Mockus</i> , 113 A. 39 (Me. 1921)	24
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	11, 12, 21, 43

<i>Succession of Onorato,</i> 51 So.2d 804 (La. 1951)	27
<i>Sumpter v. Indiana,</i> 306 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1974)	26
<i>Swift & Co. v. Peterson,</i> 233 P.2d 216 (Or. 1951)	28
<i>Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ. v. Freiler,</i> 530 U.S. 1251 (2000)	34
<i>Tilton v. Richardson,</i> 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	48
<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth,</i> 11 Serg. & Rawle, 394 (Penn. 1824)	24
<i>Utah v. Donaldson,</i> 99 P. 447 (Utah 1909)	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	49
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted,</i> 125 S. Ct. 346 (2004)	11
<i>Vidal v. Executors of Girard,</i> 43 U.S. 127 (1844)	24

Wallace v. Jaffree,
 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 8, 9, 14, 17, 30, 33, 35, 37, 42

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 12, 14, 30, 35, 41, 42, 49

Watts v. Gerking,
 228 P. 135 (Or. 1924) 27

Weinstock, Lubin & Co. v. Marks,
 42 P. 142 (Cal. 1895) 28

Widmar v. Vincent,
 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 43, 44

Wisconsin v. Schultz,
 582 N.W.2d 113 (Wis. App. 1998) 26

Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind,
 474 U.S. 481 (1986) 48

Young v. Kentucky,
 53 S.W. 963 (Ky. 1932) 26

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 8, 20, 41, 48, 49

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
 509 U.S. 1 (1993) 36, 48

Zorach v. Clauson,
 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew J. King, *Sunday Law in the Nineteenth Century*,
64 Albany L. Rev. 675 (2000) 25

*Articles, Laws, and Orders, Divine, Politic and
Martial for the Colony of Virginia, reprinted in
Colonial Origins at 315-16* 23

Colonial Origins of the American Constitution:
A Documentary History
(Donald S. Lutz, ed., 1998) 22-27

*Construction of the Washington Monument, First
Phase 1848-56, available at
<<http://www.nps.gov/wamo/history/chap2.htm>>* ... 44

Frank E. Grizzard, Jr., *Documentary History
of the Construction of the Buildings at the
University of Virginia, 1817-1828*, (1996)
(Ph.D. dissertation, University of Virginia),
available at <[http://etext.lib.virginia.edu/
jefferson/grizzard/](http://etext.lib.virginia.edu/jefferson/grizzard/)> 44

*General Laws and Liberties of New Hampshire
1680, reprinted in Colonial Origins at 6* 24

Harold J. Berman, *Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition* 65 (1983) 20-21

James Pritchard, *The Ancient Near East* 139 (1958) . . . 19

John Adams, *The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States* 9 (Francis Adams, ed. 1851) 28

John Quincy Adams, *Letters of John Quincy Adams, to His Son, on the Bible and Its Teachings* 61 (James M. Alden, ed., 1850) 28-29

John T. Noonan, Jr.,
The Believer and the Powers that Are: Cases, History, and Other Data Bearing on the Relation of Religion and Government 4 (1987) 20

John Witte, Jr. and Harold J. Berman, *The Transformation of Western Legal Philosophy in Lutheran Germany*,
62 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (1989) 20

Joseph Story, *3 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*, §1867 (1833) 22

Leopold von Ranke, *1 Weltgeschichte* 43 (1928) 23

Library of Congress online exhibit, *Religion and the Founding of the American Republic*,
available at <<http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel06-2.html>> 44

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Martha Jefferson Randolph, (Aug. 31, 1817), in *The Family Letters of Thomas Jefferson at 418-19* (Edwin M. Betts et al. eds., 1986) 44

Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641), *reprinted in The Colonial Laws of Massachusetts at 33* (W. H. Whitmore, 1890) 23

Mathew D. Staver and Anita L. Staver, *Disestablishmentarianism Collides with the First Amendment: The Ghost of Thomas Jefferson Still Haunts Churches*, 33 *Cumberland L. Rev.* 43 (2003) 42-43

Michael McConnell, *Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment*, 27 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 933 (1986) 42

Philip Kurland, *The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution*, 27 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 839 (1986) 42

Pulaski County History, *available at* <<http://www.pulaski-county.gov/history.htm>> 19

Ruben Alvarado, *A Common Law: The Law of Nations and Western Civilization 17-18* (1999) 23

Symbols of Law Information Sheet at 2, *available at* <<http://www.supremecourtus.gov/about/symbolsoflaw.pdf>> 29

The Code of 1650 at 28 27
